

No. 09-1233

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Courts
for the Eastern District of California and
the Northern District of California**

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA

JAMES M. HUMES
CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY
GENERAL

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
STATE SOLICITOR GENERAL

JONATHAN L. WOLFF
ROCHELLE C. EAST
SENIOR ASSISTANT
ATTORNEYS GENERAL

KYLE A. LEWIS

DANIELLE F. O'BANNON
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS
GENERAL

455 Golden Gate Avenue
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 703-5500

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

JERROLD C. SCHAEFER
PAUL B. MELLO
S. ANNE JOHNSON
SAMANTHA D. WOLFF
RENJU P. JACOB
HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
425 Market Street
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 777-3200

Counsel for Appellants

November 19, 2010

*Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

JENNIFER J. CLARK†
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE THREE- JUDGE COURT WAS PREMATURELY CONVENED	2
A. This Court Has Power To Review The Three-Judge Court’s Authority To Order Prisoner Release	2
B. The State Did Not Have A “Reasonable Amount Of Time To Comply” With The Orders At Issue	7
II. SECTION 3626(A)(3)(E)’S REQUIRE- MENTS HAVE NOT BEEN SATISFIED.....	15
A. The Question Presented Is Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	15
B. Appellees Are Not Entitled To A Prisoner Release Order.....	17
III. THE 137.5% POPULATION CAP IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.	31
A. Appellees’ Nexus And Narrow Tailoring Arguments Are Fanciful	31
B. The Court’s Order Does Not Give “Substantial Weight” To Adverse Impacts On Public Safety	40
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Assessors v. Osbornes</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.)567 (1869).....	6
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962)	7
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009).....	33
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	15
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	16
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	15
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	36
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	3, 4
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	16
<i>Gully v. Interstate Natural Gas Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 16 (1934).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985).....	17
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	21
<i>Inmates of Occoquan v. Barry</i> , 844 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17, 30, 36, 37
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	7
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	19
<i>Leer v. Murphy</i> , 844 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	36
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	15
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	15
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	36
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	21
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	21, 36, 38
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	40
<i>Morgan v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 824 F.2d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	19
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 246 (1941).....	5
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) ...	15
<i>Plyler v. Evatt</i> , 924 F.2d 1321 (4th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Pullman Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	15
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	17
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> , 23 P.3d 1143 (Cal. 2001)	24
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	42
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	14
<i>United States v. Hatfield</i> , 591 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Or. State Med. Soc’y</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	2
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep't of Corr. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(4)	37
28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(1)	14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

141 Cong. Rec. S2648 (daily ed. Feb. 14, 1995)	42
141 Cong. Rec. S14407 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995)	36, 38, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Prison Receivership, <i>Analysis of Year 2008 Death Reviews</i> (Dec. 14, 2009), available at http://www.cphcs.ca.gov/docs/resources/OTRES_DeathReviewAnalysisYear2008_20091214.pdf	24, 25
Cal. Prison Receivership, <i>Analysis of Year 2009 Death Reviews</i> (Sep. 2010), available at http://www.cphcs.ca.gov/docs/resources/OTRES_DeathReviewAnalysisYear2009_20100907.pdf	23, 24, 15
CDCR, <i>2010 Adult Institutions Outcome Evaluation Report</i> (Oct. 11, 2010), available at http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Adult_Research_Branch/Research_Documents/ARB_FY0506_Outcome_Evaluation_Report.pdf	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	Page
CDCR, <i>Monthly Report of Population</i> (Jan. 5, 2010), available at http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Reports_Research/Offender_Information_Services_Branch/Monthly/TPOP1A/TPOP1Ad0912.pdf	23, 25
Fed. Receiver, <i>Turnaround Plan of Action: Monthly Report</i> (Dec. 30, 2009), available at http://www.cprinc.org/docs/m/RTPA_MonthlyReport_200912.pdf	24
Fed. Receiver, <i>Turnaround Plan of Action: Monthly Report</i> (Feb. 28, 2010), available at http://www.cprinc.org/docs/m/RTPA_MonthlyReport_201002.pdf	23
Fed. Receiver, <i>Turnaround Plan of Action: Monthly Report</i> (Oct. 31, 2010), available at http://www.cprinc.org/docs/m/RTPA_MonthlyReport_201010.pdf	24
Inst. of Med., <i>To Err is Human</i> (L.T. Kohn et al., eds., 2000)	23
Office of the Inspector General (OIG), <i>California Institution for Men: Medical Inspection Results</i> (Oct. 2010), available at http://www.oig.ca.gov/media/reports/MIU/California%20Institution%20for%20Men%20Medical%20Inspection%20Results.pdf	35
OIG, <i>Central California Women’s Facility: Medical Inspection Results</i> (Apr. 2009), available at http://www.oig.ca.gov/media/reports/MIU/Central%20California%20Women's%20Facility%20Medical%20Inspection%20Results.pdf	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OIG, <i>Summary and Analysis of the First Seventeen Medical Inspections of California Prisons</i> (Aug. 2010), available at http://www.oig.ca.gov/media/reports/MIU/Summary%20and%20Analysis%20of%20the%20First%2017%20Medical%20Inspections%20of%20California%20Prisons.pdf	27
OIG, <i>Valley State Prison for Women: Medical Inspection Results</i> (May 2010), available at http://www.oig.ca.gov/media/reports/MIU/VSPW%20Medical%20Inspection%20Results.pdf	35
OIG, <i>Wasco State Prison Medical Inspection Results</i> (Nov. 4, 2010), available at http://www.oig.ca.gov/media/reports/MIU/VSPW%20Medical%20Inspection%20Results.pdf	23
21B Wright & Graham, Jr., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2010)	17
17 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	5
